
EPSOM & EWELL

TOWN HALL

EPSOM

13 April 2018 

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and 

Ewell, which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on TUESDAY, 24 APRIL, 

2018 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda 

overleaf.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



COUNCIL

Tuesday 24 April 2018

7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter,  tel: 01372 732124 or 
email: fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

FIRE PRECAUTIONS

No fire drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If an alarm sounds, members 
of the public should leave the building immediately, either using the staircase leading 
from the public gallery or following other instructions as appropriate.  Do not use the 
lifts.

On leaving the building, please make your way to the Fire Assembly point
on Dullshot Green.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at 
the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 20 February 2018

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may 
decide to lay before the Council.

4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

To answer any written questions from Councillors

Note:  The deadline for questions is 5pm on Wednesday 18 April 2018 
(17.00 hours on the third clear working day before the meeting).



5. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2017/18 (attached).

6. ADOPTION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICIES  (Pages 17 - 42)

To receive and consider the report of the Head of Housing and Community in 
respect of the adoption of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policies.

7. MOTIONS TO COUNCIL  (Pages 43 - 44)

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, to consider any Motions 
submitted by the due deadline.

Note: The deadline for Notice of Motions was 5.00pm on Wednesday 11 
April 2018 (17.00 hours on the eighth clear working day before the 
meeting)



This page is intentionally left blank



23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 20 February 2018

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, John Beckett, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, 
Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-
Tchri, Jan Mason, Barry Nash, Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Jane Race, 
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, 
Jean Steer, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, David Wood, 
Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Lucie Dallen and Tina Mountain

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

33 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 12 December 2017 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

34 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor welcomed Councillor Alex Coley elected to the vacancy in Ruxley 
Ward at the by-election on 15 February 2018. She also announced that an award 
dedicated to the memory of John Harrison, Active Citizen and active supporter of 
the Sunnybank Trust, was to be made by the Trust in his name.  Mr. Harrison 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



24 Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

had passed away at the beginning of the year.  Finally, she reminded members 
about a number of forthcoming charity evetns.

35 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Four questions had been addressed to the Chairman of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee to which written answers had been provided and 
published.

36 BUDGET REPORT 2018/19 

The Council gave consideration to its 2018/19 budget, comprising both revenue 
and capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of 
dwelling.  The report took account of the recommendations of the Community & 
Wellbeing, Environment and Strategy and Resources Committees (appertaining 
to fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital programme).

In moving the recommendations of the Chief Finance Officer, the Chairman of 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington, made a 
statement to the Council on the budget for 2018/19 to which Councillors 
Alexander Clarke and Kate Chinn responded. 

Upon being put, the MOTION was CARRIED, there being 29 members in favour 
and 6 against and 1 abstention as follows:

For the Motion (29) Against the Motion (6) Not voting (1)
Michael Arthur Kate Chinn The Mayor
Tony Axelrod Alex Clarke
Richard Baker Rob Geleit
Rekha Bansil Jane Race
John Beckett Omer Kokou-Tchri
Steve Bridger Vince Romagnuolo
Alex Coley
George Crawford
The Deputy Mayor
Hannah Dalton
Graham Dudley
Robert Foote
Chris Frost
Eber Kington
Jan Mason
Barry Nash
Peter O’Donovan
Martin Olney
David Reeve
Humphrey Reynolds

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018 25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

For the Motion (cont.)
Guy Robbins
Clive Smitheram
Jean Steer
Alan Sursham
Mike Teasdale
Peter Webb
David Wood
Clive Woodbridge
Tella Wormington

Accordingly, it was

RESOLVED:

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance 
Officer calculated the Council Tax Base as 32,65
[...]
lculated by the 
Council, in accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
council tax requirement for the year.

d) £192.60 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount 
at 1. above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
section 31(B) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax 
for the year

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 
in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 940.86 1,097.67 1,254.48 1,411.29 1,724.91 2,038.53 2,352.15 2,822.58

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 157.71 184.00 210.28 236.57 289.14 341.71 394.28 473.14

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018 27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2018/19 
for each of the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 128.40 149.80 171.20 192.60 235.40 278.20 321.00 385.20

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,226.97 1,431.47 1,635.96 1,840.46 2,249.45 2,658.44 3,067.43 3,680.92

37 REVISION TO CONSTITUTION - PLANNING MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer.

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds MOVED, and Councillor David Reeve 
SECONDED, the recommendations in the report subject to stating that it was the 
intention to review the Code after six months operation.

Accordingly, it was

RESOLVED that:

The revised Model Code of Practice for Members in respect of Planning 
Matters attached at Annexe 1 be included in the Constitution, to supercede 
the (ACSeS) Model Code of Good Practice currently contained therein.  The 
revised Code to be reviewed after six months operation.

38 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

No motions to Council had been received by the deadline of 5pm on Wednesday 
7 February 2018 (eight clear working days before the meeting).

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.57 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST
MAYOR

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Council
24 April 2018

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
ANNUAL REPORT

Report of the: Chief Legal Officer
Contact:  Margaret Jones
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Annual Report
Other available papers (not attached): None

Report summary
In accordance with Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council 
about its work.

Recommendation (s)

That the Council received the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder 
and Scrutiny Committee.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The work of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has the 
potential to cut across all of the Council’s Key Priorities and Core Values.  
It does, however, impact the Key Priority ‘Managing our Resources’ and 
the Core Value ‘Continuous Improvement’ in particular.

2 Background

2.1 Under Article 6 of the Constitution the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council on its 
work and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods, if appropriate.  

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee will be considering its draft Annual Report for 2017/18 at 
its meeting on 16 April 2018. The Annual Report attached at Annexe 1 is 
the version due to be considered at that meeting and any amendments 
significant amendments will be reported verbally to Council.

3.2 Accordingly, Council is asked to receive the Annual Report of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee for 2017/18.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Council
24 April 2018

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no financial or manpower implications for the purpose of this 
report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no particular legal implications for the purpose of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 There are no particular sustainability policy implications for the purpose of 
this report. 

7 Partnerships

7.1 There are no particular partnership implications for the purpose of the 
report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no particular risks for the purposes of this report..

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Annual Report is being presented to Council in accordance with 
Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18

1. Introduction

1.1 This Annual Report provides Council with an overview of the work of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee undertaken during 2017/18.  

1.2 Over the course of the year, the work of the Committee was undertaken by its 
ten members.  Specific investigative work was undertaken by a scrutiny panel 
appointed in February 2016.

1.3 Attendance at the four formal meetings of the committee during 2017/18 is set 
out in the table below.  

Member Actual Attendance at 
Meetings*

Nominated 
Substitute*

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman) 3
Councillor Steve Bridger (Vice Chairman) 3
Councillor Alex Clarke 2 1
Councillor George Crawford 1 1
Councillor Rob Geleit 3
Councillor Jan Mason 2
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 3
Councillor Jean Steer 2
Councillor Pe
[...]
 with the arrangements in 
place, but did raise one matter for consideration by the Leadership Team 
regarding the Council’s Leadership Risk Register - Risk L8: Monitoring the Plan 
E Project Plan and assess impact.  The Committee expressed the view that an 
action plan to address any problems with the implementation of Plan E should 
be produced.

Conclusion

1.20 The Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee wishes to record its 
particular thanks to all those who contributed to the work of the Committee over 
the year and thereby enabled it to meet its responsibilities for 2017/18.

Page 16

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 1



Council
24 April 2018 

ADOPTION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICIES

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community
Contact:  Rachel Jackson
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Proposed Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy (incorporating 
revised convictions policy)

Other available papers (not attached): Minutes of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee on 25 January 2018

Report summary
That Council adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
incorporating a new convictions policy.

Recommendation (s)

That Council adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy attached 
at  Annexe 1 as amended in accordance with the decision of the  of the Licensing 
and Planning Policy Committee on 25 January 2018.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 On 25 January 2018, Licensing and Planning Policy Committee agreed to:

(1) Recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy (attached as Annexe 1),  
incorporating the new Surrey-wide convictions policy, and;

(2) Authorise the Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager in consultation 
with the Chairman of Licensing and Planning Policy Manager to 
make minor amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy (including convictions policy) as may be required from time to 
time under the Delegated Powers scheme.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Council
24 April 2018 

2.2 Since the Committee meeting and prior to its consideration by Council, the 
opportunity has arisen, for the purposes of clarity, to make some 
amendments to the convictions policy.  These have been undertaken in 
accordance with the authority delegated by the Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee. The policy attached at Annexe 1 reflects these 
amendments.

3 Proposals

3.1 That Council adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
attached at  Annexe 1 as amended in accordance with the decision of the  
of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee on 25 January 2018.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The implementation of the new policy will be progressed and delivered 
using existing officer resources.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments; All financial implications and budget 
requirements are addressed with this Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 Monitoring Officer’s comments: The Local (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 requires the Council to be satisfied that a person is a fit and 
proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire driver’s licence.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Council works in partnership with other authorities in Surrey to ensure 
that policies are robust, kept up-to-date and reflect best practice.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 There are no significant risks arising from this report.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 That Council adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
attached at  Annexe 1 as amended in accordance with the decision of the  
of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committe
[...]
cord 
check from the country / countries visited covering the period.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6
Annexe 1



24

20 Summary

20.1. Where a specific offence is not mentioned, a suitable period of time will be 
determined by reference to offences described. The Council reserves the 
right to refuse a licence where there are aggravating circumstances, even 
where these guidelines would otherwise indicate that a licence might be 
granted.

20.2. Whilst a criminal history in itself may not automatically result in refusal and 
a current conviction for a serious crime need not bar an applicant 
permanently from becoming licensed, in most cases, an applicant would be 
expected to have remained free from conviction for 3 to 10 years (detailed 
above), before an application is likely to be successful. If there is any doubt 
about the suitability of an individual to be licensed, the Council will be 
mindful of the need to protect the public and caution will be exercised.

20.3. While it is possible that an applicant may have a number of convictions that, 
individually, do not prevent a licence from being granted, the overall 
offending history will be considered when assessing an applicant’s 
suitability to be licensed. A series of offences over a period of time is more 
likely to give cause for concern than an isolated minor conviction. Some 
discretion may be afforded if an offence is isolated and there are mitigating 
circumstances, but the overriding consideration is the protection of the 
public.

Page 42

Agenda Item 6
Annexe 1



MOTION TO COUNCIL

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Kate Chinn will move
and Councillor Rob Geleit will second, the following Motion:

"In February we saw the 100th anniversary of the Representation of the People Act 1918 
which enabled some women to vote. I am sure we all know Epsom saw one of the 
most significant events of women's suffrage take place when on the 4th June 1913 Emily 
Davison was fatally injured at the Epsom Derby under the hooves of the king's horse. 

I propose it is appropriate that this Council agrees to support, as far as they are 
possibly able, the erection of a statue of Emily Wilding Davison in the market place to 
include the installation of a bench for the statue to be seated on"

Note: The deadline for Notice of Motions was 5.00pm on Wednesday 11April
2018 (17.00 hours on the eighth clear working day before the meeting)

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee
	Annual Report Annexe 1, 19/04/2018 Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Adoption of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policies
	ADOPTION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES Annexe 1

	7 Motions to Council



Minutes of the meeting


28

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 24 April 2018

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, John Beckett, 
Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, 
Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, Barry Nash, 
Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Jane Race, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, 
Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, Clive 
Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Rekha Bansil, Steve Bridger, Lucie Dallen, Graham Dudley, 
Tina Mountain, Guy Robbins, Peter Webb and David Wood

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

40 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 20 February 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Mayor.

41 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor announced that members would shortly be asked to review their 
registration of interests – this was not to be confused with the recent declaration 
required in relation to related party transactions for accountancy purposes.  She 
also informed members that volunteers were needed to marshal the hugely 
successful annual Round the Borough Bike Ride event and thanked those who 



Meeting of the Council, 24 April 2018 29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

had sponsored the Mayor’s and Consort’s participation in the Charity Walk for 
Peace on Sunday 29 April 2018, adding that there was still time to do so.

42 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

No questions from councillors had been submitted.

43 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

In accordance with Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, the Annual Report of 
the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee was presented to the 
Council.

Councillor David Reeve MOVED its reception, highlighting in particular the 
outcome of the Routecall Review, which had secured improvements for residents 
as well as greater efficiencies for the Council. Upon being put, it was thereupon 
CARRIED (without a division) and

RESOLVED that

the annual report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
be received and noted.

44 ADOPTION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICIES 

Council received a report from the Head of Housing and Community regarding 
the adoption of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policies.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED, and Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED (without a division).  

Accordingly, it was

RESOLVED that

Council adopt the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
attached at Annexe 1 to the report as amended in accordance with the 
decision of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee on 25 January 
2018.

45 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

Pursuant to FCR 79, Councillor Kate Chinn MOVED and Councillor Rob Geleit 
SECONDED, the following Motion:

“In February we saw the 100th anniversary of the Representation of the People 
Act 1918 which enabled some women to have the vote.  I am sure we all know 
Epsom saw one of the most significant events of women’s suffrage take place 



30 Meeting of the Council, 24 April 2018

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

when on 4 June 1913 Emily Davidson was fatally injured at the Epsom Derby 
under the hooves of the King’s horse.

I propose it is appropriate that this Council agrees to support, as far as they are 
possibly able, the erection of a statue of Emily Wilding Davidson in the market 
place to include the installation of a bench for the statue to be seated on”

Following consideration of advice given by the Chief Executive, Council 
consented to debate the motion.

Upon the motion being put, it was MOVED by Councillor Eber Kington and 
SECONDED by Councillor Tony Axelrod that:

“the motion be amended as follows:

In February, we saw the 100th anniversary of the Representation of the People 
Act 1918 which enabled some women to vote.  I am sure we all know.  During 
the preceding years Epsom saw one of the most significant events of women’s 
suffrage take place when on the 4th June 1913 Emily Davison was fatally injured 
at the Epsom Derby under the hooves of the king’s horse.

I propose it is appropriate that this Council agrees to support, as far as they are 
possibly able, the erection of a statue to Emily Wilding Davison n in the market 
place to include the installation of a bench for the statue to be seated on.

This Council therefore notes the importance of commemorating that event as 
well the significance of the suffragette movement and, in particular, the role 
played by Emily Davison.

This Council therefore welcomes and supports the community initiative to fund 
and place a statue of Emily Davison in Epsom and notes and endorses the work 
already undertaken by the Chairman of Strategy and Resources and Borough 
officers to support and facilitate the project, which includes:

 Nominating the Chairman of Strategy and Resources and the Chief Legal 
Officer as the lead Member and Officer to liaise with the Emily Davison 
Memorial Project Group (EDMP), in order to ensure effective and efficient 
decision making in all areas where the Borough Council has a role and 
remit

 Agreeing to draft a Memorandum of Understanding which will see the 
Borough Council take ownership of the statue should all the necessary 
legal and planning arrangements be in place”

 Providing EDMP with Officer advice and support on the historical context 
of events being planned alongside the installation of the statue

 Liaising with SCC on any aspects of the work or location which require 
SCC permissions”

Upon being put, the amendment was ACCEPTED by Councillor Kate Chinn and 
it was



Meeting of the Council, 24 April 2018 31

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

RESOLVED (unanimously)

In February, we saw the 100th anniversary of the Representation of the 
People Act 1918 which enabled some women to vote.  During the 
preceding years, Epsom saw one of the most significant events of 
women’s suffrage take place when on the 4th June 1913 Emily Davison was 
fatally injured at the Epsom Derby under the hooves of the king’s horse.

This Council therefore notes the importance of commemorating that event 
as well the significance of the suffragette movement and, in particular, the 
role played by Emily Davison.

This Council therefore welcomes and supports the community initiative to 
fund and place a statue of Emily Davison in Epsom and notes and 
endorses the work already undertaken by the Chairman of Strategy and 
Resources and Borough officers to support and facilitate the project, 
which includes:

 Nominating the Chairman of Strategy and Resources and the Chief 
Legal Officer as the lead Member and Officer to liaise with the Emily 
Davison Memorial Project Group (EDMP), in order to ensure effective 
and efficient decision making in all areas where the Borough Council 
has a role and remit

 Agreeing to draft a Memorandum of Understanding which will see 
the Borough Council take ownership of the statue should all the 
necessary legal and planning arrangements be in place.

 Providing EDMP with Officer advice and support on the historical 
context of events being planned alongside the installation of the 
statue

 Liaising with SCC on any aspects of the work or location which 
require SCC permissions

46 VOTE OF THANKS 

The Council passed a vote of thanks to the Mayor for her stewardship of 
meetings during her Mayoral Year.  The Mayor, in turn, thanked Officers for their 
support and councillors for their conduct at meetings.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.14 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST 
MAYOR


